During the financial year ended 30 June 2024, management had identified prior period errors that required correction and
accordingly restated the prior period information for the six months ended 31 December 2023.

		  ITEM 1: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
For information on this correction, refer to section D.1.2.

		�  ITEM 2: CORRECTION OF IFRS 17 TRANSITION AND RESTATED RESULTS AS PUBLISHED IN THE UNAUDITED
INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
IFRS 17 became effective for Discovery from 1 July 2023. In its unaudited interim results for the six months ended 31 December
2023, Discovery included the impact of the adoption of IFRS 17. During the finalisation of its annual results for the year ended
30 June 2024, Discovery identified corrections to the previously published information. The below summarises the corrections
to the previously published IFRS 17 information for the six months ended 31 December 2023.

63

D.1.1	 RESTATEMENT AS A RESULT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS IDENTIFIED continued
Details on the corrections are provided after the tables.

GROUP INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 20231

31 December 2023

R million

Group
(previously

reported)2

Item 2A
adjustment

Item 2B
adjustment

Group
Restated

Insurance revenue 26 117 (964) – 25 153
Insurance service expenses (22 953) 854 54 (22 045)
Net income/(expenses) from reinsurance contracts (609) 2 – (607)

Insurance service result 2 555 (108) 54 2 501
Net financial result from insurance finance income and
expense (2 892) 22 – (2 870)

	– Net finance income/(expense) from insurance
contracts (2 730) 20 – (2 710)

	– Net finance income/(expense) from reinsurance
contracts (162) 2 – (160)

Net insurance and investment results 4 910 (86) 54 4 878

Net income 15 674 (86) 54 15 642
Marketing and administration expenses (9 573) – (54) (9 627)

Operating profit 5 552 (86) – 5 466

Profit before financing and income tax 5 830 (86) – 5 744
Profit before income tax 4 765 (86) – 4 679
Income tax expense (1 422) 21 – (1 401)

Profit for the period 3 343 (65) – 3 278

1 	� Only the financial statement line items impacted by the adjustments have been included in this note; therefore, the note does not reproduce all line items
from the Group income statement.

2 	� The previously reported values relate to the Restated IFRS 17 Group income statement published in the interim results for the six months ended 31
December 2023.

GROUP STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 20231

31 December 2023

R million

Group
(previously

reported)2

Item 2A
adjustment

Group
Restated

Income and expenses that will be reclassified to profit or loss when
specific conditions are met:
Currency translation differences (344) (27) (371)

	– unrealised losses (356) (27) (383)

Net finance income/(expense) from insurance contracts issued 1 805 (309) 1 496

	– unrealised income/(expense) 2 413 (412) 2 001
	– tax on unrealised (income)/expense (608) 103 (505)

Net finance (expense)/income from reinsurance contracts held (455) (1) (456)

	– unrealised income/(expense) (608) (1) (609)

Other comprehensive income/(losses) for the period, net of tax 952 (337) 615

Total comprehensive income for the period 4 295 (402) 3 893

1	� Only the financial statement line items impacted by the adjustments have been included in this note; therefore, the note does not reproduce all line items
from the Group statement of other comprehensive income.

2	� The previously reported values relate to the Restated IFRS 17 Group statement of comprehensive income published in the interim results for the six months
ended 31 December 2023.

64 DISCOVERY  UNA UD IT ED  INT ER IM  RESULT S  FOR T HE  S IX  MONTHS ENDED 31  DECEMBER 2024

D.1.1	 RESTATEMENT AS A RESULT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS IDENTIFIED continued
		  ITEM 2A: CORRECTION OF UK LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS LINE

[…]

income statement, basic or diluted earnings per share.

		  ITEM 2: CHANGES IN PRESENTATION OF GROUP STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Discovery had implemented changes to its Group statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2024 to enhance the
understandability, correct for prior period errors and to accommodate the growth of Discovery Bank within the Group and to
align with best practices in the market. In implementing changes, Discovery also identified some items that were previously
incorrectly presented. These changes have been applied to the Group statement of cash flows for the six months ended
31 December 2023 and are detailed after the reconciliation below.

6766 DISCOVERY  UNA UD IT ED  INT ER IM  RESULT S  FOR T HE  S IX  MONTHS ENDED 31  DECEMBER 2024

D.	� Adoption of new standards and interpretations and restatements
 	 continued

D.1.2	� RESTATEMENTS FOR PRIOR PERIOD CORRECTIONS AND CHANGES IN
PRESENTATION OF SPECIFIED ITEMS IN THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
AND ASSOCIATED RESTATEMENTS continued

GROUP STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 20231

R million

Group
As previously

reported2

31 December
 2023 Item 1/2A Item 2B Item 2C Item 2D

Group
31 December

 2023
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities  (1 009)  77 –  711  –  (221)

Cash generated by operations  (1 042) 77 (366) – 4 193  2 862
Purchase of investments held to back policyholder liabilities  (31 756) – – –  31 756 –
Proceeds from disposal of investments held to back policyholder liabilities  30 931 – – –  (30 931) –
Dividends received  367 – – –  (367) –
Interest received  2 085 –  869 –  (1 850)  1 104
Interest paid  (802) –  (503) – –  (1 305)
Taxation paid  (792) – – – –  (792)
Net movement in operating assets and liabilities – – –  711  (2 801) (2 090)

	– Increase in operating assets – – –  711 229  940
	– Increase in operating liabilities – – – –  (3 030)  (3 030)

Cash flows from investing activities  556  (1 066) –  (711) –  (1 221)

	– Purchase of financial assets  (14 243)  4 557 –  9 686 – –
	– Proceeds from disposal of financial assets  16 020  (5 623) –  (10 397) – –

Cash flows from financing activities  (1 150) – – – –  (1 150)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (1 603)  (989) – –  –  (2 592)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  16 227  2 911 – – –  19 138
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (117)  (58) – – –  (175)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  14 507  1 864 – –  –  16 371

Reconciliation to statement of financial position
Cash and cash equivalents  14 507  1 864 – –  –  16 371
Bank overdraft included in borrowings at amortised cost – – – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  14 507  1 864 – –  –  16 371

1	 �Only the financial statement line items impacted by the adjustments have been included in this note; therefore, the note does not reproduce all line items
from the Group statement of cash flows.

2	� The previously reported values relate to the Restated IFRS 17 Group of cash flows published in the interim results for the six months ended 31 December
2023.

68 DISCOVERY  UNA UD IT ED  INT ER IM  RESULT S  FOR T HE  S IX  MONTHS ENDED 31  DECEMBER 2024

D.1.2	� RESTATEMENTS FOR PRIOR PERIOD CORRECTIONS AND CHANGES IN THE
PRESENTATION OF SPECIFIED ITEMS IN THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
AND ASSOCIATED RESTATEMENTS continued

[…]

for the six months ended 31 December 2024

BASIS OF PREPARATION
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery Group beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the
historic performance of share prices relative to the market, they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk. Investors
may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the
embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 31 December 2024 to changes in the risk discount rate is included in the tables
below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management action
such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

Table 9: Embedded value sensitivity
Discovery

Group Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base 22 119 28 345 (524) 41 643 (1 844) 15 891 (417) 14 924 (521) 119 616
Impact of:
Risk discount rate + 1% 22 119 26 791 (568) 38 130 (1 943) 15 083 (547) 13 879 (586) 112 358 (6)
Risk discount rate – 1% 22 119 30 063 (474) 45 783 (1 723) 16 783 (273) 16 128 (413) 127 993 7
Lapses – 10% 21 903 29 254 (549) 45 150 (1 948) 18 497 (485) 15 805 (644) 126 983 6
Interest rates – 1%1 22 308 28 488 (504) 42 310 (1 816) 16 783 (440) 14 486 (621) 120 994 1
Equity and property market value – 10% 22 105 28 345 (524) 40 784 (1 833) 15 891 (417) 14 924 (521) 118 754 (1)
Equity and property return + 1% 22 119 28 345 (524) 42 054 (1 840) 15 891 (417) 14 924 (521) 120 031 –
Renewal expenses – 10% 22 233 31 050 (486) 42 387 (1 792) 17 288 (417) 15 227 (504) 124 986 4
Mortality and Morbidity – 5% 22 420 28 345 (524) 44 360 (1 691) 18 796 (417) 15 390 (500) 126 179 5
Projection term + 1 year 22 119 28 675 (529) 41 727 (1 847) 16 012 (420) 14 924 (521) 120 140 –

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

Table 10: Value of new business sensitivity
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base 493 (21) 275 (36) 207 (26) 103 (42) 953
Impact of:
Risk discount rate + 1% 451 (23) 187 (38) 155 (34) 17 (48) 667 (30)
Risk discount rate – 1% 538 (19) 377 (34) 264 (17) 200 (34) 1 275 34
Lapses – 10% 524 (23) 374 (38) 389 (31) 216 (49) 1 362 43
Interest rates – 1%1 499 (21) 278 (35) 264 (28) 172 (51) 1 078 13
Equity and property return + 1% 493 (21) 290 (36) 207 (26) 103 (42) 968 2
Renewal expense – 10% 561 (20) 296 (35) 288 (26) 137 (42) 1 159 22
Mortality and morbidity – 5% 493 (21) 311 (33) 375 (26) 135 (42) 1 192 25
Projection term + 1 year 501 (22) 277 (36) 214 (26) 103 (42) 969 2
Acquisition expenses – 10% 511 (21) 363 (36) 226 (26) 228 (42) 1 203 26

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

84 DISCOVERY  UNA UD IT ED  INT ER IM  RESULT S  FOR T HE  S IX  MONTHS ENDED 31  DECEMBER 2024

Annexure A
87   New business annualised premium income

88   Income from non-insurance business lines

88   Cash conversion ratio

86 DISCOVERY  UNA UD IT ED  INT ER IM  RESULT S  FOR T HE  S IX  MONTHS ENDED 31  DECEMBER 2024

87

ANNEXURE A
This Annexure does not form part of the IFRS results. Discovery assesses its performance using alternative non-IFRS profit and income
measures. These measures enhance the comparability and understanding of the financial performance of the Group.